Section 106

Note: The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signatura{s} of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07243745

Name of Company

A & S Specialist Services Limited

iwe
Alan Fallows, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN

Peter James Anderson, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN

1. give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-er/summoned for 17 March 2017 pursuant
to section 106 of the Inscivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-came-was-done-aceerdingly / nc quorum was present at the
meeting;

2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-hold-ea/summoned for 17 March 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-samewas-done-ascardinglyine quorum was present at the meeting.

The meeting was held at Kay Johnson Gee, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN

The winding up covers the period from 16 May 2013 {opening of winding up) to the finat meeting (close of
winding up).

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows:

1.) Acceptance of the joint liquidators' final report and account
2.) To approve the joint liquidators' release from office

Signed Dale 17 March 2017

Peter James Anderson

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited
1 City Road East

Manchester

M15 4PN

Ref: ASSPOY/ADF/PJA/LG/BHICS

I

24/03/2017 #322
COMPANIES HOUSE




A & S Specialist Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 May 2013 To 17 March 2017

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
9,693.75 Rent Deposit Deed NIL
(8,048.58) The Heywood Unit Trust NIL
5,002.89 Book Debts 437512
4,030.10 Absolute Invoice Finance 682.83
5,057.95
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill NIL
2,000.00 Plant & Machinery 906.00
6,000.00 Cash in Hand 6,000.00
Road License Refund 344.58
Water Rates Refund 121.41
Bank Interest Gross 8.28
7.380.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 104.00
Preparation of S. of A. 6,000.00
Office Holders Fees 5,100.00
Agents Fees 816.52
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 121.59
Statutory Advertising 296.11
(12,438.22)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(651.43) Employees' Preferential Claims NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(20,627.15) Trade & Expense Creditars NIL
(10,114.71) Employees’ Non-Preferential Claims NIL
(7,223.53) Mrs Twiggs - Loan NIL
(57,888.79) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(77,927.45) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
L/‘?*-—‘-—;}_(-)

Peter James Anderson
Joint Liquidator

20 March 2017 10:41



Joint Liquidators’ Final Report to
Creditors and Members

A & S Specialist Services Limited - In
Liquidation

17 March 2017



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

7 Joint Liquidators' Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Canclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 11 March 2016 to 17 March 2017 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 16 May 2013 to 17 March 2017

B Time Analysis for the period 11 March 2016 to 17 March 2017

C Time Analysis for the Period from 16 May 2013 to 11 March 2016

D Additional Infarmation in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9)



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

21

2.2

2.3

Introduction

Imogen CM Davidson of Baines & Ernst Corporate Limited was appointed Liguidator of
A & S Specialist Services Limited (“the Company”} on 16 May 2013. Stephen Michael Berry
replaced Imogen CM Davidson as Liquidator on 23 May 2014. Brendan P Hogan replaced
Stephen Michael Berry as Liguidator on 25 June 2015 by Order of the Court.

The name of Baines & Emst Corporate Limited was changed to Berry & Cooper Limited on
16 May 2014,

I, Peter James Anderson, together with my partner Alan Fallows, of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN, replaced Brendan P Hogan as
Joint Liguidator on 11 March 2016. This report provides a summary of the outcome of the
liquidation of the Company which has now been completed.

Creditors and members of the Company have liberty to apply to the Court to vary or discharge
this arder within 28 days of receipt of this report.

The trading address of the Company was P1 Block, Unit 7, Heywood Distribution Park Pilsworth
Road, Heywood, Lancashire, OL10 2TT. The registered office of the Company was changed
to 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN and its registered number is 07243745,

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, we have provided an account of our Receipts and Payments for the period from
11 March 2016 to 17 March 2017 with a comparison to the Directors' Statement of Affairs
values, together with a cumulative account since appointment at Appendix A, which provides
details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Joint Liquidators
during the period of this report. information on the Liquidator's remuneration can be found in
section 6 below.

The Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs shows a rent deposit deed with an estimated to
realise value of £9,693.75 leaving a surplus due into the liquidation of £1,645.18. It has since
been confirmed that the amount due in rent exceeded the rent deposit deed and therefore no
surplus has been received.

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows book debis with an estimated to realise
value of £5,002.89. The sum of £4,375.12 has been realised in respect of book debts, no further
realisations are expected in this regard.



24

25

2.6

2.7

28

29

2.10

3.1

4.1

42

The book debts were subject to a factoring agreement with Absolute Invoice Finance {"the
Factor”). The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows that the sum of £4,030.10 was
held by the Factor at the date of liquidation. After termination charges the sum of £682.83 was
realised in this regard.

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows Plant and Machinery with an estimated to
realise value of £2,000. The sum of £806 has been realised in respect of Plant and Machinery.
As no offers were received in respect of this asset it was sold at auction and realised less than
anticipated.

The Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs shows Cash in Hand with an estimated to realise
value of £6,000. The sum of £6,000 has been realised in respect of Cash in Hand.

The sum of £344.58 has been realised in respect of a Read License Refund.
The sum of £121.41 has been realised in respect of a Water Rates Refund.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.13 ("SIP13"), | would advise you that

no assets were sold to a Director of the Company.

The sum of £8.28 has been received in respect of gross interest accrued.

Unrealisable Assets

There are no unrealised assets save for those detailed in section 2.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skilis. As this is a confidential report, the contents of the report cannot be disclosed.

Shortly after appointment, an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This
assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or
as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire. The investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report.



5.1

52

53

54

55

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Absolute invoice Finance holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s book debts. At
the date of the liquidation there was an estimated surplus of £9,032.99. To date £5,057.95 has
been paid to the Liquidator and no further realisations are expected.

Preferential Creditors

Four employees submitted claims to the Redundancy Payment Office however no claim has
been received to date. This has been requested by the Liquidator.

There is no prospect of a return to preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors
We received claims totalling £90,550.82 from 10 creditors.

There is no prospect of a return to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by her and her staff in managing the Liquidation.

Qur time costs for the period from 11 March 2016 to 17 March 2017 are £2,881.00. This
represents 9.20 hours at an average rate of £313.15 per hour. Aftached as Appendix B is a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the
Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C are details of the Liquidators time costs at Berry & Cooper Limited
for the period from 16 May 2013 to 11 March 2016 which amount to £11,458.25. This represents
56.90 hours at an average rate of £201.38 per hour. The total time is therefore £14,339.25.

We can advise that since the last progress report on the liquidation dated 11 March 2016 we
have drawn £200.00 plus disbursements of £80.00 for the period o the date of this report and
that no further fees will be taken

The Liquidators have drawn £5,100.00 against total time costs of £14,339.25 approved by
creditors. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from http://kjgllp.com/Liquidators-fees/.



6.6

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation lo this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

Liguidator’'s Expenses

In accordance with R4.49B(1)(f) we are required to provide creditors with a statement of the
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators during the period of the repost.

The following expenses have been incurred since our appointment as Joint Liquidators :

Supplier Nature of expense incurred Amount Amount Paid in this
Service Provider incurred in outstanding | pariod
the period from £
£ previous
period
£
Willis UK Limited Bordereau 10.00 Nil 10.00
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 7G.06 Nit 70.00
Agent {Brendan £ Third party completion af the 66.52 Nit 66.52
Hogan) closure process

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liguidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidatar, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



9.1

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude our

administration. Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report.

Yours faithfully
L—:?q‘ =

Peter Anderson
Jaoint Liquidator

Enc



Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 11 March 2016 to
17 March 2017 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account Appendix A
for the period from 16 May 2013 to 17 March 2017



A & S Specialist Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2016 From 16/05/2013
of Affairs To 17/03/2017 To 17/03/2017
HIRE PURCHASE
9,693.75 Rent Deposit Deed NIL NIL
(8,048.58) The Heywood Unit Trust NIL NIL
5,002.89 Book Debts NIL 4,375.12
4,030.10 Absolute Invoice Finance NIL 682.83
NIiL 5,057.95
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
2,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 906.00
6,000.00 Cash in Hand NIL 6,000.00
Road License Refund NIL 344.58
Water Rates Refund NIL 121.410
Bank Interest Gross 0.09 8.28
0.09 7,380.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 10.00 104.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 6,000.00
Office Holders Fees 200.00 5,100.00
Agents Fees 66.52 816.52
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 121.59
Statutory Advertising 70.00 296.11
Bank Charges NIL NIL
(346.52) (12,438.22)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(651.43) Employees’ Preferentiat Claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(20,627.15) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(10,114.71) Employees' Non-Preferential Claims NIL NIL
(7,223.53) Mrs Twiggs - Loan NIL NIL
(57,888.79) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(77,927.45) (346.43) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page | of |

[PS SQL Ver. 201210

Peter James Anderson
Jeint Liquidator

20 March 2017 14:05



90:pL L1OZ Woien 02

¥1-10-G) uoIsIan

L jo | abeq

oo PAWEID SUSWERINGS|] (0L

00°0 PUUIRID $30d (0L
shtie 00°188'Z 0zZ'§ o5k 00'0 05't 00°0 o§'0 oLrs SINGH 1oL
000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 00’0 000 Suipey
000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 gauenduo] Aloimelg
00'og! 00’59 050 o00'e 000 050 000 000 0o SIFSSY JO uonesI|ay
000 0010 00'0 000 000 000 0010 000 000 vonelusamy
00 0ZZ 0004 as o 000 000 050 000 000 000 s101pes)
EEEIZ 008zt 09'¢ 000 000 050 oo 000 oo Buueise)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ANy ese)
(245> 00'8LST 0oL oS | 000 000 000 050 09s Buitueld 3 uimy
{3 ooy BWIS Hoddng SjUuo)SRj0Ly
ApnoH oBeiaay {3} 1803 qun) KINOH |W0L JOIROSUpUPY 10jung Jefigumyy WSSy T QUEISISEY JA[URS 1RGO el Jouuwd VONDUN NIOA JO LORRINEEE|D)

£10Z/€0/L1 'OL 910Z/E0/1 ) (W0l g

1S0d 8pog waloid

palw] sadM8s 1sHensds S 2V - 10dSSY

Aewwing 1809 g sawny 6dIS - Aug awn)



L5 PL 910T Woiew 81 Yi- 1051 voissan, v 4a | afleg

LLo0t PRUNEL) THUIMUMENGSI] PEOL

00006's POUNRIS OO 10,
w2 STUSYLL 06'95 5Tt 050y ¢ [ 3] 200H oL
[1e]] oo %00 09 1] o 1] Buipes)y
E-T-"13 6STEGE 055 000 cort Si0 sL'o SRy |0 LCHERIESY
oo wa 000 o' o wo w3 e Dy uon
w9 0040 00 000 ooQ oo oo LEERE ]
BLYPL BULLL o021 05'g 143 o5 L uopeSnsany
0 ¥sZ 2004 oos§ oco o w0 2 3% TOIPATD
oot Ty Sie 50 [+ 14 [--1.] oo Bupappes,
00 ¢ 214 000 000 oo 0o ™o ERLEN DHINIS 088D
UFEEL o0 Lrs'r S92 ] ST ori me Sl 3 Uy
{3} ey wug poddng sruorsIw0Ig
Apnay sBuaay () 1300 sy TINOH WAL 7 AUaIETY NS JRA0 1pBuy ranred UGHZHT] XIGM JO VOTEIAIT

9L0Z/E0/LL 0L £L0Z/S0/9) \DLg
150d -apeD paloig
PR 531G 18RS S5 7 V - 10dSSY

Aewwing 31509 3 swi] 6dIS - Anuz awy



Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below is Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited's policy in relation to:

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

¢ Dishursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to

meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or

Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of

the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule

below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

‘Name of Aayisor - Narrative £ ~ " _Bés{is of Eée'A}rad;enlept vk
Willis UK Ltd Specific Bond Fixed fee
TMP UK Ltd Statutory Advertising Fixed Fee




QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability te perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments whic[\ are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kay Johnson Gee charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneration was approved

Below are details of this firm's charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 November
2016.

Ro im L f ol | e OeoRebon e ¥4l
Partner 395.00
Senior Manager 330.00
Manager 300.00
Assistant Manager 275.00
Senior Administrator 250.00
Administrator 220.00
Cashier / Insolvency Junior 130.00

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.



Below are details of this firm's charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 April 2015 to .

31 October 2016.

:Rblel L - R ‘ C;halt&exoiit? r?'té ;:i’gr;hourfi} K “’7';5@
Partner 380.00
Senior Manager 300.00
Manager 250.00
Assistant Manager 220.00
Administrator 180.00
Junior/Support Staff 120.00

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.




